mistake as to the identity of the recipient or as to the nature of the amount of the property, and with 
intent to deprive the owner permanently of it, he fails to take reasonable measures to discover and 
notify the owner. 

Theft of lost property in the first degree (Section 13A-8-7) 

(a) The theft of lost property which exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value 
constitutes theft of lost property in the first degree. 

(b) Theft of lost property in the first degree is a Class B felony. 
Theft of lost property in the second degree (Section 13A-8-8) 

(a) The theft of lost property which exceeds five hundred dollars ($500) in value but does not 
exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value constitutes theft of lost property in 
the second degree. 

(b) Theft of lost property in the second degree is a Class C felony. 
Theft of lost property in the third degree (Section 13A-8-9) 
(a) The theft of lost property which does not exceed five hundred dollars ($500) in value